the first half of 2012.  Full staffing was restored for 2013 and we will continue to monitor 
department resources to maintain the highest levels of service for our customers working within 
the confines of our operating budget.   

In 2012, we responded to four thousand, six hundred nine (4,609) incidents.  As seen in the next 
graph, demand for services occurs on a frequent basis regardless of the day of the week.   

2012 EMERGENCY INCIDENTS by DAY of WEEK 

2012 TOTAL RESPONSES by FIRE STATION 
The following graph reflects the total number of emergency incidents (4,609) by response

[...]

appointed by the Board of Selectmen under the provisions of RSA 673:3, III. 
Passed on official ballot vote on March 13, 2012: Yes – 2,336  No – 3,646 

Article 15 - 2012 Operating Budget - $35,881,198 
 (Amended to $35,635,758) 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Five Million Eight Hundred 
Eighty-One Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars ($35,881,198) for the operational expenses 
of the Town for Fiscal Year 2012.  This article does not include special or separate warrant articles. 
The operating budget will be reduced by $6,880 if Article 16, the Public Works Collective 
Bargaining Contract, is approved.

[...]

2014  $30,954 Increase 2.5% salary adjustment April 1, 2014, 1% increase in 
   employee share health insurance premiums. 
2015  ($900) Decrease 1% increase in employee share health Insurance premiums 
   for first three months of 2015. 

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Three 
Dollars ($14,463) such sum representing the anticipated increase in salaries and benefits required by 
the new agreement from what would be paid under the current agreement at current staffing levels? 
In addition, if Articles 16, 18, 19, and 20 are approved, and this article is adopted, the Town

[...]

2013 $84,807 Increase 3% salary adjustment April 1, 2013,4% step increase 
  7/1/2013 for most members, 2.5% increase in employee share 

health insurance premiums. 
2014 $71,882 Increase 3% salary adjustment April 1, 2014. 

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Three Hundred Nine Dollars 
($20,309) such sum representing the anticipated increase in salaries and benefits required by the new 
agreement from what would be paid under the current agreement at current staffing levels?  In 
addition, if Articles 16, 17, 19, and 20 are approved, and this article is adopted, the Town Operating

[...]

2013 $121,115 Increase 2.5% salary adjustment April 1, 2013, 2% increase in 
   employee share health insurance premiums. 
2014 $124,671 Increase 2.5% salary adjustment April 1, 2014, 2% increase in 
   employee share health insurance premiums. 

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Seven Thousand Three Hundred Forty-
Eight Dollars ($107,348) such sum representing the anticipated increase in salaries and benefits 
required by the new agreement from what would be paid under the current agreement at current 
staffing levels?  In addition, if Articles 16, 17, 18, and 20 are approved, and this article is adopted,

[...]

employee share health insurance premiums. Elimination of 
   Detective Incentive. 
2014 $98,704 2.5% salary adjustment April 1, 2014, 2% increase in 
   employee share health insurance premiums. Elimination of 
   Detective Incentive. 

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Four 
Dollars ($57,174) such sum representing the anticipated increase in the cost of employee benefits 
required by the new agreement from what would be paid under the current agreement at current 
staffing levels?  In addition, if Articles 16, 17, 18, and 19 are approved, and this article is adopted,

[...]

representing the anticipated decrease in the cost of employee health insurance under this article. 
Passed on official ballot vote on March 13, 2012: Yes – 3.541  No – 2,819 

Article 21 - 2012 Operating Budget - $35,881,198 
To see if the Town will vote, if Article 15 fails to pass, to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-
Five Million Eight Hundred Eighty-One Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars ($35,881,198) 
for the operational expenses of the Town for Fiscal Year 2012, or such other amount as the Town 
Meeting shall determine, for the operational expenses of the Town for Fiscal Year 2012.  This article 
does not include special or separate warrant articles. 
Tabled at deliberative session – March 17, 2012 

Article 22 - Expendable Trust Fund – Employee Separation - $325,000 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($325,000), to be placed in the Employee Separation Benefits Expendable Trust 
Fund established in 2002 for the purpose of funding the buy-out of employee benefits upon 
separation of employment and to authorize the transfer of this amount from the December 31, 2011